

WCL/SEC/2024

May 26, 2024

To,

BSE Ltd. Listing Department, P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001. (Scrip Code: Equity - 532144), (NCD – 960491 and 973309)	National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051. (Symbol: WELCORP, Series EQ)
The Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited. 7, Lyons Range, Kolkatta – 700 001. (Scrip Code – 33124/10033124)	

Dear Sirs/ Madam,

Subject: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

EPIC concludes FY24 with a remarkable financial performance, witnessing a notable improvement in profitability and margins

We are pleased to inform you that our associate company East Pipes Integrated Company for Industry (EPIC) in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA) has reported its financial results for the fiscal year ending 31st March, 2024 (FY24) recording the highest ever profitability in the Company’s history.

Following is the snapshot of EPIC’s financial performance:

Particulars (SAR MN)	Q4FY24	Q3FY24	QoQ	Q4FY23	YoY	FY24	FY23	YoY
Sales / Revenue	722.3	552.3	31%	442.3	63%	1543.7	1438.7	7%
Gross Profit	212.8	110.9	92%	55.0	287%	350.6	155.8	125%
Operating Profit	203.3	104.6	94%	46.9	334%	324.0	133.0	144%
Net Profit after Zakat and Tax	179.6	85.7	109%	36.9	386%	267.5	99.9	168%
Total Comprehensive Income	179.2	86.2	108%	36.9	385%	268.0	100.5	167%

(Note: Q4 figures are balancing figures)

The strong performance of the Company is attributed to the sustained rise in average sales price as decrease in cost of production.

As disclosed on the Tadawul Exchange, KSA, EPIC further declared dividend payment of SAR 1.5 per share to its shareholders. The distribution date will be announced later, once General Assembly approves dividends distribution recommendation.

Please refer to the disclosure EPIC has made and find attached the press release that EPIC has uploaded on the Tadawul Exchange, KSA on 26th May, 2024 in this context.

Welspun Corp Limited

Welspun House, 5th Floor, Kamala City, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013, India.

T : +91 22 6613 6000 / 2490 8000 F : +91 22 2490 8020

E-mail : companysecretary_wcl@welspun.com Website : www.welspuncorp.com

Registered Address: Welspun City, Village Versamedi, Taluka Anjar, District Kutch, Gujarat 370 110, India.

T : +91 2836 662222 F : +91 2836 279060

Corporate Identity Number: L27100GJ1995PLC025609

EPIC is Saudi Arabia's leading manufacturer of Helical Submerged Arc Welded (HSAW) pipes. Its fully integrated manufacturing facilities, impeccable track record of execution of mega orders, Quality and customer focused approach enables it to remain well-placed to secure further projects both in the Water and Oil & Gas sector and continue pioneering in supporting KSA's strategic objectives under the Vision 2030

The above is in compliance with Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and the Company's Code of Practices and Procedure for Fair Disclosure of Unpublished Price Sensitive Information.

Thanking you.
Yours faithfully,

For Welspun Corp Limited

Percy Birdy
Chief Financial Officer

Investor Relations: Mr. Goutam Chakraborty at Goutam_Chakraborty@welspun.com/ +91 9867361765
Media Queries: Mr. Sundeep Nadkarni at Sundeep_Nadkarni@welspun.com/ +91 8655697243

Welspun Corp Limited

Welspun House, 5th Floor, Kamala City, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013, India.
T : +91 22 6613 6000 / 2490 8000 F : +91 22 2490 8020
E-mail : companysecretary_wcl@welspun.com Website : www.welspuncorp.com

Registered Address: Welspun City, Village Versamedi, Taluka Anjar, District Kutch, Gujarat 370 110, India.
T : +91 2836 662222 F : +91 2836 279060

Corporate Identity Number: L27100GJ1995PLC025609



**East Pipes Integrated Company for Industry
Earnings Release for the Fiscal Year Ending
31 March 2024**

East Pipes concludes FY24 with a remarkable financial performance, witnessing a notable improvement in profitability and margins

Dammam, Saudi Arabia, 23 May 2024: East Pipes Integrated Company for Industry (“East Pipes” or “the Company”, 1321 on the Saudi Exchange), Saudi Arabia’s leading manufacturer of Helical Submerged Arc Welded pipes, today announced its financial results for the fiscal year ending 31 March 2024 (“FY24”), recording the highest ever profitability in the Company’s history.

Financial highlights for FY24

- **Revenues** amounted to SAR 1,543 million in FY24, thus increasing 7% YoY, as a result of an increase in average sales prices. (FY23: SAR 1,439 million).
- **EBITDA** amounted to SAR 353 million in FY24 (FY23: SAR 161 million), supported by the improvement in the top line performance. **EBITDA margin** witnessed a marked increase to 23% in FY24, compared to 11% in FY23.
- **Net profit after zakat and income tax** jumped to SAR 268 million in FY24, increasing nearly 3-fold from SAR 100 million in FY23, as a result of a sustained rise in average sales prices as well as enhanced margins.
- **Cash and cash equivalents** increased to SAR 66 million at the end of March 2024 (31 March 2023: SAR 53 million), while **total borrowings** marginally increased from SAR 245 million to SAR 288 million, to finance the Company’s expanding backlog.

Mohammed Al Shaheen, Chief Executive Officer at **East Pipes** said:

“We are delighted to be concluding yet another successful period in East Pipes’ journey of accomplishments and are indeed proud of our achievements on several fronts, not only financially, but also strategically and operationally. Our strong performance during the year, complemented with our tactical focus on advancing product quality, innovation, and sustainability, sets the stage for East Pipes to achieve continued success.

Looking ahead, we are determined to further elevate our market positioning and deliver diversified and sustainable returns to our shareholders by leveraging our core competitive advantages such as our human resources, our fully integrated manufacturing facilities, our well-established relationships with key business partners and the diversity and quality of our product offering.”

Mohamed Darweesh, Chief Financial Officer at **East Pipes** commented:

“FY24 marks an important period for us at East Pipes, as we ended the year on a strong note, with a robust set of financial results, and revenues and margins. This achievement is testament to the dedication of the team, with a continued focus on operational excellence, in

addition to the current operating environment that is conducive to our growth, as well as the trust and confidence that our customers have continued to place in us.

Supported by the strength of our balance sheet, we continued to allocate investments that are targeted towards enhancing our marketing activities as well as production facilities, which is expected to pave the way for further driving our growth ambitions in the future.”

Ali Al Makrami, Vice President – Commercial at **East Pipes** said:

“During this fiscal year, we continued to strategically navigate the business environment, by capitalizing on our solid market positioning and a number of substantial opportunities, that are enabling us to establish a robust foundation for East Pipes to reach even greater heights. The key highlights of this remarkable year include the award of a number of significant projects, such as the SAR 1.8 billion contract with Aramco, the SAR 1 billion contract with SWCC and many other diversified infrastructures and pipeline projects in Saudi Arabia.

By reinforcing our capabilities and our strategic relationships with key business partners, we remain on track to achieving our expansion plans, while continuing to benefit from the strong momentum in the market, as a result of substantial mega-projects under the Kingdom’s Vision 2030 umbrella.”

Summary of Financial Statements

Balance sheet (SAR million)		
	As of 31 March 2024	As of 31 March 2023
Total assets	1,487	987
Total equity	852	615
Total liabilities	635	372

Income statement (SAR million)			
	FY24	FY23	% Change
Revenue	1,543	1,439	7%
EBITDA	353	161	119%
Net profit	268	100	168%

Cash flow statement (SAR million)			
	FY24	FY23	% Change
Net cash flow from operating activities	11	18	(40%)
Net cash flow from investing activities	(5)	(4)	48%
Net cash flow from financing activities	7	(35)	(120%)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	13	(20)	(162%)

- Ends -

About East Pipes:

Established in 2010, East Pipes Integrated Company for Industry (East Pipes) is one of the leading manufacturers of Helical Spiral Arc Welded pipes in Saudi Arabia, which are used in critical infrastructure sectors, predominantly water and oil & gas applications. Thanks to its state-of-the-art manufacturing capabilities and fully integrated business model, which includes a double joining plant and coating mill, the Company is capable of producing more than 500,000 metric tons of spiral pipes per annum, making it one of the largest integrated manufacturers of spiral pipes in the region.

Contact: IR@eastppipes.com

Disclaimer:

This communication has been prepared by East Pipes Integrated Company for Industry ("East Pipes") and reflects the management's current expectations or strategy concerning future events that are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties. Some of the statements in this communication constitute "forward-looking statements" that do not directly or exclusively relate to historical facts. These forward-looking statements reflect East Pipes' current intentions, plan, expectations, assumptions, and beliefs about future events and are subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors, many of which are outside East Pipes' control.

Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements include known and unknown risks. East Pipes undertakes no obligation to revise any such forward-looking statements to reflect any changes to its expectations or any change in circumstances, events, strategy, or plans. Because actual results could differ materially from East Pipes' current intentions, plans, expectations, assumptions, and beliefs about the future, you are urged to view all forward-looking statements contained in this presentation with due care and caution and seek independent advice when evaluating investment decisions concerning East Pipes.